# **Jonathan Creek Water District**

P.O. BOX 414 D BENTON, KENTUCKY 42025

(270) 354-8474

RECEIVED

JUL 2 5 2005

Beth A. O'Donnell Executive Director KY Public Service Commission PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

PUTLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

Case 2005-00310

RE: Formal Application for Tariff Revisions & to increase certain non-recurring charges.

This is an application to revise certain non-recurring charges for the Jonathan Creek Water District. Attached is the non-recurring charge cost justifications and the proposed new tariff.

Jonathan Creek Water District is not requesting a water rate increase at this time. However, increased costs attributable to certain non-recurring charges can no longer be absorbed by the District. The customers affected by these increases will be the customers that cause the District to incur these additional expenses.

The additional revenue generated from the proposed tariff revisions does not exceed by five (5) percent the total revenues provided by all miscellaneous and nonrecurring charges for a recent twelve (12) month period.

The District has previously filed income statements and balance sheets with the Public Service Commission. These income statements and balance sheets are currently on file with the Commission.

The District will publish the enclosed public notice of these requested rate revisions in the local newspaper for three consecutive weeks. The first notice has already been published and the newspaper ad is enclosed. We will follow up with a filing of the second and third newspaper ads along with an affidavit from the newspaper verifying that the notice was published for three consecutive weeks.

A copy of this application and related filings has been sent to the Office of the Attorney General, State Capitol Building, Suite 118, Frankfort, KY 40601.

Very truly yours,

enclosure

# **NOTICE**

Jonathan Creek Water District proposes to make the following revisions to its schedule of charges. The proposed effective date for the change is <u>August 20, 2</u>005

	<u>Current</u>	<u>Proposed</u>	% Change
Tap Fees 5/8" X 3/4" Meter 1" Meter	\$600.00 700.00	\$700.00 800.00	14.29% 12.50%
Other Non-Recurring Charges			
Connection Turn on Charge	\$25.00	\$35.00	40.00%
Field Connection Charge	\$25.00	35.00	40.00%
Meter ReRead Charge	\$25.00	35.00	40.00%
Re Connection Charge	\$50.00	60.00	16.67%

The charges/rates contained in this notice are the charges/rates proposed by the Jonathan Creek Water District. However, the Public Service Commission may order charges/rates to be charged that differ from these proposed charges/rates. Such action may result in charges/rates for consumers other than the charges/rates in this notice.

Any corporation, association, body politic, or person may, by motion within thirty (30) days after publication of this fee change, request leave to intervene; and the motion shall be submitted to the Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602, and shall set forth the grounds for the request including the status and interest of the party.

Intervenors may obtain copies of the application and related filings by contacting the water district.

The Water District has available for inspection at its office the proposed changes to its Rules and Regulations. The office is located at 7564 U. S. Highway 68E, Benton, KY 42025.

This notice is published pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011-Tariffs.

Jonathan Creek Water District

TH OF KENTUCKY CIRCUIT COURT I NO. 05-CI-00115

**PLAINTIFF** 

ALE

#### DEFENDANTS

of sale and to satisfy the judgment of roximately \$578.47 and in the above ill offer for sale on or about the hour public auction to the highest bidder at 1101 Main Street, Benton, Kentucky,

## OVE, HARDIN, KY

Recreational Complex, as shown by a orded in Plat Book 8, page 42, Slide \*s Office.

nveyed to William D. Thomas and ed dated September 8, 1985 of record nall County Court Clerk\*s Office.

n effect unless otherwise mentioned

in the alternative, on credit for thirty the purchase price in cash due on the chaser shall be required to execute a S 462.705, unpaid balance shall bear um from date of sale until paid. The fect of a judgment and shall remain ditional security for the payment of thereon. The Master Commissioner it or sale bond shall be waived if the the sale. To the extent applicable, the the statutory right of redemption. The ad valorem taxes for the year 2005 may be canceled and any announcedence over printed matter contained does not have access to the inside of

)05.

AATTINGLY, JR. MMISSIONER CO. JUDICIAL FACILITY DRIVE, UNIT 224 42025 a.m. on August 1, 2005 at the Clarks Rivel IVVN office. The bidder for each structure will be notified immediately. The notified party will have until 3:30 p.m. August 2nd to provide the bid amount and a deposit fee in the amount of \$500. The deposit fee will be returned upon satisfactory clean up of site. The site must be clean by September 15, 2005. A clean site will be considered as the complete removal and appropriate off-site disposal of all materials (salvageable or not) associated with the structure in which the bidder was awarded (excluding concrete foundation).

For directions to the exact location of the structures up for bid or concerning this announcement contact the Clarks River NWR at 270-527-5770.

The Clarks River NWR reserves the right to reject any and all bids, as deemed necessary.

July 6, 13, 20, 2005

## NOTICE

Jonathan Creek Water District proposes to make the following revisions to its schedule of charges. The proposed effective date for the change is August 20, 2005.

	Current	Proposed 9	Change
Tap Fees 5/8" X 3/4" Meter 1' Meter	\$600.00 700.00	\$700.00 800.00	14.29% 12.50%
Other Non-Recurring Charges Connection Turn on Charge Field Connection Charge Meter ReRead Charge Re Connection Charge	\$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$50.00	\$35.00 \$35.00 \$35.00 \$60.00	40.00% 40.00% 40.00% 16.67%

The charges/rates contained in this notice are the charges/rates proposed by the Jonathan Creek Water District. However, the Public Service Commission may order charges/rates to be charged that differ from these proposed charges/rates. Such action may result in charges/rates for consumers other than the charges/rates in this notice.

Any corporation, association, body politic, or person may, by motion within thirty (30) days after publication of this fee change, request leave to intervene; and the motion shall be submitted to the Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602, and shall set forth the grounds for the request including the status and interest of the party.

Intervenors may obtain copies of the application and related filings by contacting the water district.

The Water District has available for inspection at its office the proposed changes to its Rules and Regulations. The office is located at 7564 U.S. Highway 68E, Benton, KY 42025.

This notice is published pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011-Tariffs.

Jonathan Creek Water District

July 20, 27, August 3, 2005

July 6, 13, 20, 2005